BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     57 O.S. 2021, Section 332.4, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 332.4.  A.  The Chair of the Pardon and Parole Board 

shall be selected by the Board.  The Chair of the Pardon and Parole 

Board shall receive Twenty-four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 

($24,800.00) per annum, payable monthly, in the following allotment: 

1.  Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) for preparation for said 

meeting; and 

2.  One Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars ($1,667.00) for 

the regular monthly Board meeting. 

B.  The members of the Board shall receive Twenty-two Thousand 

Eight Hundred Dollars ($22,800.00) compensation in the amount of 

Eighty-five Thousand Dollars ($85,000.00) per annum, payable monthly 

in the following allotment: 

1.  Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) for preparation for said 

meeting; and 

2.  One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for the 

regular monthly Board meeting. 

C.  1.  Failure of any member to attend one Board meeting in any 

calendar year, except for justifiable excuse as determined by the 

Chair pursuant to written policy established by the Board, shall 

preclude the right of the member to receive his or her monthly